

Cinergy Corp.
139 East Fourth Street
Rm 25 AT II
P.O. Box 960
Cincinnati, OH 45201-0960
tel 513.287.3601
fax 513.287.3810
jfinnigan@cinergy.com

John J. Finnigan, Jr. Senior Counsel

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

September 29, 2005

Ms. Elizabeth O'Donnell Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

RECEIVED

SEP 3 0 2005

PUBLIC SERVICE

Re:

An Adjustment of The Gas Rates of The Union Light, Heat and Power Company

Case No. 2005-00042

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

I have enclosed an original and twelve copies of The Union Light, Heat and Power Company's Notice of Intention to Implement Rates in the above-referenced case.

Please date stamp and return the two extra copies in the enclosed, self-addressed envelope.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (513) 287-3601.

Sincerely,

Jóhn J. Finnigan, Jr.

Senior Counsel

JJF/sew

cc: Elizabeth Blackford (w/encl.)

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



In the Matter of: AN ADJUSTMENT OF THE GAS		SEP 3 0 2005
)	PUBLIC SERVIÇI COMMISSION
RATES OF THE UNION LIGHT,)	CASE NO. 2005-00042
HEAT AND POWER COMPANY)	

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO IMPLEMENT RATES

Pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), The Union Light, Heat and Power Company respectfully gives notice to the Commission in writing of its intention to place the proposed rates, charges, classifications and services, set forth in its Notice, Application and Statement herein, in effect as of October 1, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

THE UNION LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER COMPANY

John J. Finnigan, Jr.

Sénior Counsel P. O. Box 960

Room 2500, Atrium II

139 East Fourth Street

Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960

(513) 287-3601

Of Counsel: Robert M. Watt III Stoll, Keenon & Park, LLP 201 East Main Street, Suite 1000 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 Phone: (859) 231-3000

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Intention to Implement Rates has been served by hand delivery to the following parties on this 29th day of September, 2005:

Hon. Elizabeth E. Blackford Office of Attorney General Utility Intervention and Rate Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

John J. Finnigan Jr